
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

————— ♦ —————
Lynne F. Riley
Counsel of Record
RILEY LAW GROUP LLC
100 Franklin Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 399-7300
riley@rileylawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Bankruptcy Trustees

Dated: November 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NABT AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES REQUIRE A UNITARY CLAIMS ALLOWANCE PROCESS IN ORDER TO EFFICIENTLY ADMINISTER THEIR CASES	5
II. THE CLAIMS ALLOWANCE PROCESS UNDER THE PRESENT JURISDICTIONAL SCHEME IS CONSTITUTIONAL – ALLOWING BANKRUPTCY JUDGES TO FINALLY ADJUDICATE COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS TO PROOFS OF CLAIM	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	7
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	8
<i>Granfianciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10
<i>Hertz v. Friend</i> , ---U.S.---, 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	7
<i>In re CBI Holdings Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 253 B.R. 550 (Bankr. C.D.Cal. 2000)	9
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	6, 10
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 492 U.S. 42 (1990).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	9

<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 295 (1939)</i>	10
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)</i>	8
<i>Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)</i>	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I.....	7, 8
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2, 5, 10

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 351	4
11 U.S.C. § 501	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(6)	9
11 U.S.C. § 558	5

11 U.S.C. § 704..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)..... 3, 4-5

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(5)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(10)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(12)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 704(c)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 157(b) 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)..... 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)..... 2, 5, 6, 8

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 581..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(1)..... 1

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer
Protection Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 4

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal
Judgeship Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 5

Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1002 4

Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees,
and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3119, § 302(d)(3)..... 1

RULE

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7013 6

HANDBOOK AND REPORTS

Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees, U.S. Dept.
of J., Exec. Off. of U.S. Trustees, July 2002,
as supplemented3

United States Trustee Program Annual
Report of Significant Accomplishments for
Fiscal Year 2008, http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/public_affairs/annualreport/docs/ar2008.pdf.2

United States Trustee Program Annual
Report of Significant Accomplishments for
Fiscal Year 2009, http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/public_affairs/annualreport/docs/ar2009.pdf2

TREATISE

Charles Alan Wright et al.,
6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1401 (3d ed.)6
